



\$~45 and 46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

45

+ W.P.(C) 5202/2010 and CM APPL. 35705/2018

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGHTANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Pal Singh Kullar, Mr. Vikalp Mudgal and Mr. Vignesh Raj T.,
Advocates

versus

NATIONAL AVIATION COMPANY OF INDIA LTD AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Azeem Samuel, Mr. Amit Mishra, Ms. Mitakshara Goyal, Mr. Akhil Kulshrestha and Ms. Yashika Nagpal, Advocates for R-1.

Dr. Lait Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta, Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh and Mr. Devvrat Tiwari, Advocates for AIESL.

Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Senior Panel Counsel for UOI.

46

+ W.P.(C) 9521/2018, CM APPLs. 37098/2018

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGTHANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ajay Pal Singh Kullar, Mr. Vikalp Mudgal and Mr. Vignesh Raj T.,
Advocates

versus

AIR INDIA LIMITED AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Mr. Azeem Samuel, Mr. Amit Mishra, Ms. Mitakshara Goyal, Mr. Akhil Kulshrestha and Ms. Yashika Nagpal, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Nippun Sharma, Advocates for R-2.

W.P.(C) 5202/2010 and W.P.(C) 9521/2018

Page 1 of 2



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **02.08.2024**

CM APPL. 29878/2023 (for impleadment) in W.P.(C) 5202/2010

CM APPL. 29894/2023 (for impleadment) in W.P.(C) 9521/2018

1. These applications have been filed by the Petitioner seeking impleadment of AI Engineering Services Limited (AIESL) as Respondent No.3 in the present petition.
2. Ms. Saroj Bidawat, learned Senior Panel Counsel appearing for Union of India in W.P.(C) 5202/2010 seeks time to file reply.
3. Ms. Anjana Gosain, learned counsel appearing for Union of India in W.P.(C) 9521/2018 seeks time to file reply.
4. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 09.10.2024.

W.P.(C) 5202/2010

W.P.(C) 9521/2018

6. At the outset, learned counsel for the Petitioner concedes that in view of the judgment of the Supreme Court in ***R.S. Madireddy and Another v. Union of India and Others, 2024 SCC OnLine SC 965***, this writ petition is not maintainable against Respondent No.1.
7. Accordingly, Respondent No.1 be deleted from the memo of parties.
8. Amended memo of parties be filed within a week from today.
9. List on 09.10.2024.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 02, 2024/kks

W.P.(C) 5202/2010 and W.P.(C) 9521/2018

Page 2 of 2