



\$~8, 9 & 98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5202/2010, CM APPL. 35705/2018 & CM APPL. 6043/2026

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGHTANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Mr. Raghuvansh Mishra, Mr. Sudhanshu Singh and Mr. Archit Mudgal, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL AVIATION COMPANY OF INDIA LTD AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for UOI. Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta, Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Ms. Vishali Sivagnanam and Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh, Advocates for R-2.

9

+ W.P.(C) 9521/2018 & CM APPL. 37098/2018

INDIAN AIRLINES KAMGAR SANGHTANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Mr. Raghuvansh Mishra, Mr. Sudhanshu Singh and Mr. Archit Mudgal, Advocates.

versus

AIR INDIA LIMITED AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain and Ms. Akansha Choudhary, Advocates for R-1. Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta, Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Ms. Vishali Sivagnanam and Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh, Advocates for R-2.

98



+ W.P.(C) 670/2006 & CM APPL. 7270/2019

JAGDISH SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anshu Mahajan and Ms. Anjali Sharma, Advocates along with Petitioner-in-person.

versus

INDIAN AIRLINES & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Mr. Amit Mishra, Mr. Azeem Samual, Ms. Mitakshara Goyal, Mr. Vaibhav Kharbanda, Mr. Shivam Goel and Ms. Shrijeta Pratik, Advocates for R-1.
Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta, Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Ms. Vishali Sivagnanam and Mr. Ajay Pratap Singh, Advocates for R-4.
Mr. Saroj Bidawat, SPC for UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

22.07.2026

W.P.(C) 670/2006

1. The present matter has been received on transfer, as this Court is hearing W.P.(C) 5202/2010.

2. List on 19th August, 2026, along with W.P.(C) 5202/2010 and W.P.(C) 9521/2018.

W.P.(C) 5202/2010 and W.P.(C) 9521/2018

3. In W.P.(C) 5202/2010, the Petitioners seek regularisation of their services with effect from the date of initial engagement, with all consequential benefits. In W.P.(C) 9521/2018, the Petitioners assail the communication dated 16th August, 2018, issued by Air India Ltd., whereby



all casual workmen deployed at the Airport stand transferred to the designated Ground Handling Subsidiary Company/Joint Venture/ Subsidiary with effect from 1st September, 2019.

4. The attention of this Court has been invited to the order dated 31st January, 2022, passed in W.P.(C) 1861/2022 and the subsequent order dated 9th February, 2022, whereby the Court directed that the relevant clauses of the privatisation scheme be placed on record.

5. On a query from the Court as to which of the Respondents is in possession of the said scheme, no clarity has emerged from the submissions made on behalf of the Respondents. Accordingly, all Respondents in possession of a copy of the privatisation scheme shall place the relevant clauses thereof on record. If the record is not available with them, they shall file an affidavit to that effect.

6. Considering that the Court is required to hear a batch of matters in the post-lunch session, the hearing of the present matter is deferred to 19th August, 2026.

7. On the next date of hearing, all counsel shall remain present in person to address their submissions.

8. Re-notify on 19th August, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 22, 2026/hc